

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 21376/2018

Home Guard Samanvaya Samiti, District Jaipur

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr.Abhinav Sharma, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr.Udit Sharma, Adv. for Mr.Rajesh Maharshi, AAG Mr.Ram Karan Verma, Adv. for respondent No.5

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR GAUR

Order

02/11/2022

Learned counsel Mr.Udit Sharma appearing on behalf of Additional Advocate General Mr.Rajesh Maharshi submits that an application No.3/2022 has been filed, whereby certain documents are placed on record.

Learned counsel appearing for the State further submitted that stand of the State Government, as per letter dated 09.09.2022, is not to extend the benefits under the Employees' Provident Fund Act, 1952 to the Home Guards, as service of the Home Guards is voluntary in nature and they are not in the category of permanent personnel.

This Court, takes on record the documents which have been filed along with the application.

Learned counsel Mr.Abhinav Sharma, appearing for the petitioner, submitted that in the wake of documents filed by the respondents-State, he needs to file appropriate application for

seeking interim directions from this Court and as such he prays for some time.

Two weeks' time is granted to do the needful.

List the matter on 15.11.2022.

(ASHOK KUMAR GAUR),J

Monika/30

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT



सत्यमेव जयते